

No. 22A184

In the Supreme Court of the United States

YESHIVA UNIVERSITY, ET AL., *Applicants*,

v.

YU PRIDE ALLIANCE, ET AL.

*On Emergency Application
for Stay Pending Appellate Review
or Petition for a Writ of Certiorari and Stay*

**UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
COUNCIL FOR CHRISTIAN COLLEGES & UNIVERSITIES
SUPPORTING APPLICATION**

GENE C. SCHAERR
Counsel of Record
ERIK S. JAFFE
H. CHRISTOPHER BARTOLOMUCCI
HANNAH C. SMITH
KATHRYN E. TARBERT
JOSHUA J. PRINCE
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060
gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

SEPTEMBER 2, 2022

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	3
ADDITIONAL REASONS FOR GRANTING THE APPLICATION.....	4
I. Yeshiva Is Likely To Prevail On The Merits Because The First Amendment Allows Religious Schools To Apply Their Own Standards For Belief, Membership, And Conduct.	4
A. The Religion Clauses allow religious schools to decide what standards of belief and conduct determine community membership and privileges.	5
B. The expressive-association doctrine protects the rights of religious schools to choose which groups are allowed in their communities.....	13
II. This Court Is Likely To Grant Review, And The Public Interest Strongly Supports A Stay, In Part Because The New York Courts’ Approach Would Thwart Some Of The Unique Social Benefits That Yeshiva And Other Religious Schools Provide.	15
A. Religious colleges and universities offer unique benefits— including much-needed diversity—to higher education.	16
B. The lower court’s approach would seriously compromise the unique benefits that Yeshiva and other religious schools provide.....	21
C. A stay will help protect the First Amendment rights of all religious schools.....	22
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Askew v. Trustees of Gen. Assembly of Church of the Lord Jesus Christ of the Apostolic Faith</i> , 684 F.3d 413 (3d Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Bouldin v. Alexander</i> , 82 U.S. (15 Wall.) 131 (1872).....	2, 7, 14
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	13, 14, 15
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	10, 11, 12
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1987 (2022)	9
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	6, 9, 14
<i>EEOC v. Townley Eng'g & Mfg. Co.</i> , 859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988).....	5
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) (plurality).....	12
<i>Farnsworth v. Storrs</i> , 59 Mass. (5 Cush.) 412 (1850)	6
<i>Feldman v. United States</i> , 322 U.S. 487 (1944)	22
<i>Harmon v. Dreher</i> , 17 S.C. Eq. (Speers Eq.) 87 (1843)	7
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	8, 10
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	14
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979)	7
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022)	14
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013).....	6

<i>McRaney v. N. Am. Mission Bd. of S. Baptist Convention, Inc.</i> , 980 F.3d 1066 (5th Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>NAACP v. State of Ala. ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	1, 13
<i>Natal v. Christian Missionary All.</i> , 878 F.2d 1575 (1st Cir. 1989)	11
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	9
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	15
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	1, 5
<i>Paul v. Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of New York, Inc.</i> , 819 F.2d 875 (9th Cir. 1987).....	5, 9
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	13
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	21
<i>Shannon v. Frost</i> , 42 Ky. (3 B. Mon.) 253 (1842).....	7
<i>University of Great Falls v. NLRB</i> , 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871).....	7
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 1011a(a)(2)(A).....	20
20 U.S.C. § 1011a(a)(2)(B).....	20
Higher Education Opportunity Act of 2008, Pub. L. 110-315, 122 Stat. 3078.....	16
Other Authorities	
154 Cong. Rec. H7661 (July 31, 2008).....	16
154 Cong. Rec. H7668 (July 31, 2008).....	16
Avi Lazerson, <i>Holiness and Judaism</i> , Jewish Mag. (Jan. 2001), https://tinyurl.com/2p8nb3ph	19
Brigham Young Univ., Enrollment Servs., <i>Missionaries</i> , https://tinyurl.com/5d6597bs	17

CCCU, <i>The Case for Christian Higher Education</i> (2020), https://tinyurl.com/39sjcb4a	17
CCCU, <i>The Case for Christian Higher Education</i> (Jan. 2018), https://tinyurl.com/4yw2spb5	20
<i>Deuteronomy 10</i>	17
Ellen B. Stolzenberg et al., <i>Undergraduate Teaching Faculty: The HERI Faculty Survey, 2016-2017</i> , Higher Educ. Rsch. Inst. at UCLA (2019), https://tinyurl.com/428n8t93	20
<i>Exodus 22</i>	17
George Fox University, <i>George Fox University Undergraduate Student Handbook 2020–21</i> (2020), https://tinyurl.com/GeorgeFoxHandbook	15
Kathryn A. Tuttle, <i>The Effects of Short-term Mission Experienced on College Students’ Spiritual Growth and Maturity</i> , 4 <i>Christian Educ. J.</i> 123 (2000)	17
La Sierra Univ., <i>Spiritual Life, Long-Term Missions</i> , https://tinyurl.com/2p8wnhmc	17
<i>Luke 12</i>	17
<i>Matthew 25</i>	17
<i>Mosiah 2</i>	17
Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>U.S. Department of Education Announces Expansion of Second Chance Pell Experiment and Actions to Help Incarcerated Individuals Resume Educational Journeys and Reduce Recidivism</i> (Apr. 26, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/3se7ccph	18
<i>Proverbs 27</i>	22
R. Michael Paige et al., <i>Study Abroad for Global Engagement: The Long-Term Impact of Mobility Experiences</i> , 20 <i>Intercultural Educ.</i> S29 (2009).....	18
Richard W. Garnett, <i>A Hands–Off Approach to Religious Doctrine: What Are We Talking About?</i> , 84 <i>Notre Dame L. Rev.</i> 837 (2009)	6
S. Dep’t of Educ., Experimental Sites Initiative, <i>New Institutions Invited to Participate in the Second Chance Pell (SCP) experiment</i> (Apr. 24, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/25datmsk	18
S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Institutions selected for participation in the Second Chance Pell experiment in the 2016-2017 award year</i> (July 8, 2016), https://tinyurl.com/nzt59kvb	18
Tanza Loudenback, <i>The 25 safest college campuses in America</i> , <i>Bus. Insider</i> (Jan. 12, 2016), https://tinyurl.com/5fwnmsvb	19
The King’s College, <i>Student Handbook 2022-2023</i> (2022), https://tinyurl.com/KingsHandbook	14

The Qur'an 16.....17
U.S. Dep't of Educ., Experimental Sites Initiative, *New Institutions Invited to Participate in the Second Chance Pell (SCP) experiment* (Apr. 26, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/ymf8xkuj>.....18
Yeshiva, *Values*, <https://www.yu.edu/about/values>20
